COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER)	
ADJUSTMENT FILING OF NICHOLAS)	CASE NO. 2019-00063
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT)	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW FILING AND REMOVAL OF PROCEEDING FROM DOCKET

Nicholas County Water District ("Nicholas District") moves for leave to withdraw its initial filing in this proceeding and for removal of this proceeding from the Public Service Commission's ("Commission") docket.

In support of its motion, Nicholas District states:

- 1. On February 25, 2019, Nicholas District filed its notice of intent to apply for a purchase water adjustment and to use electronic filing procedures in such proceeding.
- 2. As a result of Nicholas District's notice, the Commission established this docket.
- 3. Nicholas District has not yet filed its application for purchased water adjustment and now does not anticipate making such filing. Nicholas District plans to file an ARF case when it completes its 2018 Annual Report.

WHEREFORE, Nicholas District requests leave to withdraw its notice of intent without prejudice and the removal of this proceeding from the Commission's docket.

Dated: March 29, 2019 Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150

Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

Counsel for Nicholas County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Nicholas District's March 29, 2019 electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on March 29, 2019; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that a copy of the Motion in paper medium will be delivered to the Commission within two business days.

Damon R. Talley